The financial targets are adjusted EPS (50%) and ROIC (25%). Personal and strategic goals are set in relation to each Executive Director’s
responsibilities and are aligned with the short and medium-term strategic priorities. Measures are generally created to be specific and
measurable. The balance of targets is illustrated below.

The targets for the FY15 annual bonus are based around the Group’s stretching budget and the Committee considers these targets to be
appropriate. Specific targets are not disclosed at this stage as they are considered to be commercially sensitive, however, they will be disclosed
in the event they are no longer considered commercially sensitive.

If maximum performance targets are achieved, the Committee considers that this would represent exceptional performance and add
significant value for shareholders. The balance of measures is illustrated in the chart below.

Adjusted EPS
– 50%

ROIC – 25%

Personal and
Strategic Goals
– 25%

PSP
Awards under the PSP will be made with a face value of 100% of salary. The targets that will apply to the awards for FY15 are as follows:

Vesting

Adjusted EPS element
Compound annual growth

in period FY17 versus FY14
base

ROIC element
Assessed based on FY17

performance

100% 15% p.a. 15%
Straight line between 25% and 100% Between 5% – 15% p.a. 12.5% – 15%
25% 5% p.a. 12.5%
Nil vesting Below 5% p.a. Below 12.5%

Prior to determining the level of vesting, the Committee will also consider the underlying financial performance of the business, as well
as the value added to shareholders, and the level of vesting may be adjusted where it is considered that there is a material difference
(the ‘performance underpin’). When assessing the performance underpin, the Committee will take into consideration a number of factors
including absolute Total Shareholder Return (‘TSR’) performance, relative TSR against a range of comparators and cash flow performance.
The Committee has set targets taking into account internal and external forecasts, as well as market practice for similar sized companies.

[…]

UK pension protection fund levy, are recognised as an operating cost through the Income Statement. These costs had previously been taken
directly to scheme liabilities as the schemes are all closed to future accrual. On adoption, the Group has recognised an adjustment to opening
retained earnings at 29 September 2012 of £13.8m with a corresponding reduction in the Group’s retirement benefit obligations. The operating
costs increased by £2.0m and the Group no longer takes a credit for the expected return on plan assets. The net interest expense has been
calculated by multiplying the year end discount rate by the year-end net pension liability adjusted for contributions and benefits in the period,
thereby increasing the interest charge by £1.7m. In addition the Group has recognised a reduction in the deferred tax charge of £0.6m. These
amendments to the prior year Group profit reported resulted in a corresponding net increase in other comprehensive income of £3.1m.

Notes to the Group Financial Statements (continued)
year ended 26 September 2014

Strategic Report Financial StatementsDirectors' Report

121Greencore Group plc   Annual Report and Accounts 2014

Impact on Consolidated Income Statement
Year ended 27 September 2013

As
reported

audited
£’m

Change in
accounting

policy
£’m

Restated
£’m

Group operating profit 59.7 (2.0) 57.7

Finance costs, net (15.1) (1.7) (16.8)
Share of profit of associates after tax 0.6 – 0.6

Profit before taxation 45.2 (3.7) 41.5
Taxation 26.5 0.6 27.1

Profit for the financial period 71.7 (3.1) 68.6

Basic earnings per Ordinary Share 18.0 (0.9) 17.1

Diluted earnings per Ordinary Share 17.6 (0.8) 16.8

Impact on Consolidated Statement of Other Comprehensive Income
Year ended 27 September 2013

As
previously

reported
£’m

Change in
accounting

policy
£’m

Restated
£’m

Group profit for the financial period 71.7 (3.1) 68.6

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:
Actuarial gain/(loss) on Group defined benefit pension schemes (8.9) (10.1) (19.0)
Deferred tax on Group defined benefit pension schemes (1.6) (0.6) (2.2)

(10.5) (10.7) (21.2)
Items that may subsequently be reclassified to profit or loss 1.1 – 1.1

Total recognised income and expense for the financial year 62.3 (13.8) 48.5

Impact on Consolidated Balance Sheet
As at 29 September 2012

As
previously

reported
£’m

Change in
accounting

policy
£’m

Restated
£’m

Assets
Non-current assets 838.5 – 838.5
Current assets 180.4 – 180.4

Total assets 1,018.9 – 1,018.9

Equity
Retained earnings (83.3) 13.8 (69.5)
Other components of equity 283.8 – 283.8

Total equity 200.5 13.8 214.3

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities 342.2 – 342.2
Retirement benefit obligations 141.8 (13.8) 128.0
Current liabilities 334.4 – 334.4

Total liabilities 818.4 (13.8) 804.6

Total equity and liabilities 1,018.9 – 1,018.9

122 Greencore Group plc   Annual Report and Accounts 2014

24. Equity Share Capital
Authorised

2014
£’m

2013
£’m

500,000,000 Ordinary Shares of £0.01 each 5.0 5.0
500,000,000 Deferred Shares of €0.01 each 4.3 4.3
300,000,000 Deferred Shares of €0.62 each 160.1 160.1
1 special rights Preference Share of €1.26(a) – –

169.4 169.4

Issued and fully paid
2014

£’m
2013
£’m

407,109,005 (2013: 401,368,547) Ordinary Shares of £0.01 each 4.1 4.0
1 special rights preference share of €1.26(a) – –

4.1 4.0

Reconciliation of movements on Equity Share Capital
2014

£’000
2013

£’000

Share capital, at beginning of year 4,013 120,920